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What is NCI?

The National Core Indicator® (NCI) program is a voluntary effort by state developmental disability agencies to gauge and track their

own performance using a common and nationally validated set of performance measures. The effort is coordinated by the Nationa
Association of State Diectors of Developmental Disabilities Services (NASDDDS) in collaboration with the Human Services Research

)T OOEOOOA j(32)aqs8s .#) EAO AAOGAITTPAA A OAO 1T &£ i1 OA OEAT asgessithe OOA
outcomes of ®rvices provided to individuals and their families. These indicators focus on areas such as: employment, rights, service
planning, community inclusion, choice, health, and safetipuring the 2014-15 data collection cycle41 states, the District of Columbia

and 22 substate entities participated in NCINot all participating states complete each NCI surveys every year.

What is the NCI Family/ Guardian Survey?

The NCI Family/Guardian Survey is a maih survey sent to families who have a family memlyavho lives outside of thefamily home

who receives services from theState Developmental Disabilities (DD)Agency. The survey is used to gather data on family outcomes, and
it is refined and tested to ensure that it is valid and reliable. The survey cotits demographic information on the individual receiving
services and the survey respondent (usually a parent) as well as information on services and supports received. It containggupings
of questionsj O XAl A Etha©pboBe specific areas of quatly service provision: information and planning, access and delivery of

services, choice and control, community connections, satisfaction, and outcomes. Respondents also have the option of wopeg-

s N oA oz o~z
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What topics are covered by the survey?
AEA . AGETT AT #1 OA )1 AEAAOTI OO AOA 1 OCAT E U-lomairds hndach &xflombidis OAT | AET .
associated with a particular area of concern. The NCI Family/GuardigSurvey includes items to measure the Family Outcomes domain.

The tablebelow lists the NCI Family Surveys suldomains and concerns.

TABLE 1. NCIFAMILY SURVEYz SUBDOMAINSAND CONCERN STATEMHES

SubDomain Concern

Information and Planning Families/family members with disabilities have the
information and support necessary to plan for their
services and supports.

Access & Support Delivery Families/family members with disabilities get the
services and supports they need.

Choice & Control Families/family members with disabilities determine the
services and supports they receive and the individuals or
agencies who provide them.

Community Connections Family members with disabilities use integrated community
services and participate in everydy community activities.

Satisfaction Families/family members with disabilities receive adequate
and satisfactory supports.

Family Outcomes Individual and family supports make a positive difference in
the lives of families.
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How were people selected to participate?

States administer the FamilyGuardian Survey by selecting a random sample of at leas2D0 families of an adult with a developmental
disability living outside of theOA OB 1 T A A Tafudvhp reedivedAt least one direct service or supporbther than service

coordination.

All states mailed out a paper survey to families selected in their sample. A sample size @00,was recommendedwith the expectation
of a40% return rate or greater (yielding 400 or more usable responses per staje However, most statesdecided to sample more than
1,200 families, expecting a lower response rate than 40%. A final sample size of 400 would guarantee a5% margin of error and a
95% confidence level when interpreting the resultsBoth the confidence intervd and margin of error used are widely acceptable for
reviewing results, regardless of population sizeStates with fewer than 1200 potential respondent families were instructed to send
surveys to all eligible families With response ratesower than expeded, we included in our national reports those states that submitted

fewer than 400 surveys up to a margin of erroof no greater than +/- 7%.

Limitations of Data

The NClFamily/ GuardianSurveytool is not intended to be usedfor monitoring individuals or providers, but rather for assessing

systemwide performance.The NG StatewideAverageOET O1 A 11 0 AA ET OAOPOAOAA A0 1T AAAOOAOEI
performance or satisfaction nor doesit provide benchmarks for acceptable or unacceptablievels ofperformance for each indicator

Instead, it describes average levels of performance or satisfaction across Sate. It is up to public managers, policynakers, and other

stakeholders to decide what is an acceptable or unacceptabrlesult (i.e.,percentage of individuals achieving the indicated outcome).

What is contained in this report?

This report illustrates 2014-15 NCIFamily/ GuardianSurvey demographic and outcome results frorhouisianacompared to the NCI

Average (the average of all state averagk In2014-15, 12 statesconducted theFamily/ GuardianSurvey.All results are shown in chart
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form. Some questions may have a low response rate, particularly questions about knowledge and use of ID/DD money, reporting
grievances, and abuse or neglect. States wigwer than 20 responses to a particular question were excluded from analysis for that
guestion. The number of responses per each question by state and across NCI states are included in each &lbstate and national

data results for this survey can be found online at http://www.nationalcoreindicators.org/resources/reports/.

National Core Indicators FamilyGuardian Survey2014-15 StateResults| 4



Results: Demograp hics of Family Member

ILLUSTRATES THE DEMRAPHIC PROFILE EAMILY MEMBERBOUTWHOM THE SURVEY WBSMPLETED
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GRAPH1.&! - ) , 9 - %- " @ENEB 2 %3) GRAPH2.&! - ) , 9 - %- " %BGBAGE! 6 %2
4 4 N
Family Member's Residence Family Member's Average Age
100% 100
80%
80
60% 54%
40% e 60
24% 29%
20% - 10% 40 -
4% 5% 1% 0% 1% 2% 4%
0% - . - r—
Specialized Group Agency- |ldependent Adult Nursing Other 20 -
Facility for Home Owned Home or Foster Home
Individuals Apartment Apartment Care or
with ID Host Home o -
g ® Louisiana N = 311 = NCI Average N = 4,303 L ™ Louisiana N = 309 = NCI Average N = 4,266 )
GRAPH3.&! - ) , 9 - %GENBRRS 3 GRAPH4.&! - ) , 9 - %RAC®AND BETHNICITY
4 4 N
Family Member's Gender Family Member's Race and Ethnicity
100% American Indian or Alaska Native
Asian
80%
Black or African-American
60% 58%
60% - Hawaiian or Pacific Islander
. 77%
0% | White 83%
Other or Unknown
20% -
Two or More Races
0% | Hispanic or Latino
Male Female
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
9 ™ Louisiana N = 316 " NCI Average N = 4,345 L ™ Louisiana N =316 = NCI Average N = 4,379 )
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GRAPH5.&! - ) , 9 - %PRIMARYS KMEANS OF EXFESSION GRAPH6.&! - ) , 9 - %PRIMARY IAANGUAGE

4 N ™\
Family Member's Primary Means of Expression Family Member's Primary Language
spoken 55::% 100% o3% — 95%
80% -
Gestures or Body Language
Sign Language or Finger 60% 1
Spelling
40% -
Communication Aid or
Device
20%
7% 5%
Other 0% 1%
0% - T T E
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% English Spanish Other
L M Louisiana N =317 ™ NCI Average N = 4,320 )L ™ Louisiana N = 307 ™ NCI Average N = 4,320 )
GRAPH7.&! - ) , 9 - %TYPBBALADAY ACTIVITES GRAPH8.&! - ) , 9 - %TYPRBALADAY ACTIVITES, CONTINUED
( - - - - . \ ( - - - -a . \
Family Member's Typical Day Activities Family Member's Typical Day Activities
Qut of H?S:pg:; Program o In-Home Day Supports
Out of HOT:a?:)y Program At Home (by Choice)
Vocational Training At Home (No Services)
Commur;g::;m:;loyment At Home (Other)
Community Employment Other 29%
(Paid) 13F{,
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
L M Louisiana N = 292 ™ NCI Average N = 4,184 L M Louisiana N = 292 " NCI Average N = 4,184
/ J
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GRAPH9.&! - ) , 9 - %HIGHESOLEVEL OEDUCATION

GRAPH10. FREQUENCY OF MEDICATARE NEEDED FOR FAMY
MEMBER

4 N 7 )
Family Member's Highest Level of Education Frequency of Medical Care Needed for Family Member
100%
100%
80% 78%
80%
60% - 64%
60% -
40% -
40%
20% 2o 22%
20% -
2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 0% 11%
0% - T T T ]
No High School High School Vocational Some College College Degree 0%
Diploma or GED Diploma or GED School Less Than Once a Month At Least Once a Month, At Least Once a Week
Less Than Weekly
L ™ Louisiana N = 287 = NCI Average N = 4,040 )L M Louisiana N = 295 = NCI Average N = 4,182 )
GRAPH11. AMOUNT OF BEHAVIORAISUPPORT NEEDED®R FAMILY GRAPH12.HELP NEEDE®./ 2 &! - ), 9 DAH-Y'AQIGTES
MEMBER
4 i . N 7 A A )
Amount of Behavioral Support Needed for Family Amount of Help Needed for Family Member's Daily
Member Activities
100% 100%
80% 80%
50% 60%
42% 340
ao% . 41% 40% 299 39% 34% 500
% % 20% Lok S 19% 19%
20% |
096 -
0% None Little Moderate Complete
No Support Needed Some Support Needed Extensive Support Needed
L ™ Louisiana N = 311 = NCI Average N = 4,265 L M Louisiana N = 311 " NCI Average N = 4,361 )
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Results: Demographics of Respondent

ILLUSTRATES THE DEMRAPHIC PROFILE DRESURVERESPONDERNS
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GRAPH13. RESPONDENT'8GE

GRAPH14. RELATIONSHIP TO FAMLY MEMBERRECEIVING SERVICES

e e p
Respondent's Age Relationship to Family Member Receiving Services
100%
100%
80%
80%
59% 61% 60% 57%56%
60%
40%
40%
24%
20% 15% 17% 1% 20%
0% 2 2% T 0%
Under 35 35-54 55-74 75 or Older Parent Sibling Spause G::::::n G'L'a“::i':n Other
L M Louisiana N = 316  NCI Average N = 4,328 L M Louisiana N = 318 W NCI Average N = 4,335 )
GRAPH15. LEGAL GUARDIAN OR QTSERVATOR GRAPH16. NUMBER OF TIMESRESPONDENT SEES FAMf MEMBER
EACH YEAR
4 . 'd . . I
Respondent Is Legal Guardian or Conservator Number of Times Respondent Sees Family Member
Each Year
100%
100%
80%
80%
cosc 5790 51%
60%
40%
40%
20% 14%
14% 139, 13% 14%
0% Less Than Once 1-3 Times 4-6 Times 7-12 Times More Than 12
Yes, Full Yes, Limited No Times
9 ™ Louisiana N = 312 = NCI Average N = 4,294 L ™ Louisiana N = 314 " NCI Average N = 4,345 )
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GRAPH17.RESPONDENT'S HIGHESIEVEL OF EDUCATION

GRAPH18. TOTAL TAXABLE HOUSEBLD INCOME OF WAGEARNERS IN
THE PAST YEAR

4 ™ N
Respondent's Highest Education Level Total Taxable Household Income of Wage Earners in the
Past Year
100% 100%
80% 80%
60% 60%
44%
40% 40%
23% 23% 25% 21% 2a% 25% 20% 22%
i B - - - = =
No High School High School Vocational Some College College Degree Below $15,001- $25,001- $50,001- Over
Diploma or GED Diploma or GED School $15,000 $25,000 $50,000 $75,000 $75,000
9 ™ Louisiana N =310 " NCI Average N = 4,275 L ™ Louisiana N = 251 " NCI Average N = 3,467
S S

GRAPH19. OUT-OF-POCKET EXPENSES
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